Board of Nurse Examiners For the State of Texas

Location Address: William P. Hobby Building, Ste. 3-460, 333 Guadalupe Street, Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: {512) 305-7400  Pax; {512) 305-7401  Web: www.bne.state, s

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Exeentive Divector

December 8, 2004

Kamal Vasandani
3717 Tularosa

El Paso, Texas 79903
Dear Mr. Vasandani:

Our file reflects that all requirements of the Order of the Board entered on August 12, 2003,
have been met,

Please return your current wallet-sized license along with a copy of this letter. We will then
issue you a license without the stipulated designation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (512) 305-6827.

Sincerely,

Diane E. Burell

Investigator
Monitoring
«deb
0994/160
Mcembers of the Board
Joyee Adams, PhD, RN Deborab Bell, CLU, ChFC George Buchenau, Jr., BSN, RN, MEBA Virginla Camphell, BSN, RN, CNOR Blanea Rosa Gareia, PRD, RN
Houston Ablene Amarillo Musguite Corpus Chrissh
Richard Gihbs, LYN Rachel Gomez, LVN Brenda Jackson, Phiy, RN Beveriey Jean Nuotall, LVN
Mesguite Harlingen Say Antonio Bryan
Anita Paloeer, ME, MA Phyllis Rawley, CPHC Linda Rounds, Phl), FNP, RN Frank Sandoval, Jr, L.

Olney Vice-President Prosident San Aptonio
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;”:;f_ _' An mvest1gat1on by the Board of Nutse Exariiners for the State; of Texas heremaﬂer T

~ referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that KAMAL KEN VASANDANI, o =
hereiqaﬁer referrgd to as Respondent, License Number 676955, may have violated Section
- 301.452(6)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. | . S |
An informal conference was held on May 20, 2003, at the office of the Board of |
Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code. A
Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was notified of his right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance ;verc

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; E. Joy Sparks, Assistant General Counsel;

Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and Michael E. Garcia, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below.in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry
of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas at El

Paso, El Paso, Texas, on December 15, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on April 25, 2001.
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6. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Charge Nurse with Del Sol o
Rehablhtatlon Hospltal El Paso, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year. " e

7. On or about October 8, 2002, Respondent plead guilty and was convicted for the offense of
Assault, a Class A Misdemeanor, and sentenced to fifteen (15) months Community
Supervision, in the El Paso County Court at Law, El Paso County, Texas, cause number
20020C11487

8. On or about October 17, 2002, Respondent submitted a license renewal application to the
office of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on which he answered "NO".
to the question which reads as follows, "Since issuance or last renewal, have you plead guilty
(including no contest plea), been found guilty or convicted of any felony or misdemeanor
other than a minor traffic violation?"

9. On May 1, 2003, Respondent completed a Psychiatric Evaluation performed by J. Raul
Jimenez, M.D., P.A. Dr. Jimenez reports that Respondent appears to be aware of his behavior
and at this point does not appear to be a danger to himself or to others. Dr. Jimenez does not
foresee that his behavior will be inappropriate while performing his duties. Therefore,
Respondent will be able to perform the standards of professional nursing practice. At this
point in time, the patient does not require any type of psychiatric intervention, nor
medications.

10.  On May 15, 2003, Respondent completed a twenty-six (26) group session Battering
Intervention and Prevention Program (BIPP), at El Paso Center on Family Violence, El Paso,

Texas.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,
2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)&(23).
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~_The ev1dence recelved is sufﬁ(:lentcausepursuant to Section 301 452(b) ‘Texas Occupatlons""“‘=-rvw
""Code, to take disciplinary action ‘against License Number 676953, heretofore issued to -
.- KAMAL KEN VASANDANI, mcludmg revocanon of Respondent's pro fessmnal hcense to : S
practlce nursmg 1n the State of Texas
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IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by theBoard 7
T of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAN’D WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statﬁtes of Téxas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seg., the i{ules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that;

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to KAMAL KEN
VASANDAN]I, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of this

Order for appropriate notation.
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: ”"“”' TR (2) RESPONDENT SHALL “within one (1) year of entry v of this Order, successﬁllly T

s complete acourse in nursmg Junsprudence RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
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course pnor to enrollment Home study courses and v1deo programs will not be approved In order':':'_'" g

for the course to be approvad the target audlence shall mcludc Regzstered Nurses It shall be a

" minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice

" Act, standards of pfee'tice,' and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
V;exiﬁcation of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to trerify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board approved courses can be found on the Board's

website www. bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall
be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Registered Nurses. The course shall include conte-nt' on the following:
principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided
by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful Vcomp]etion of the course. This course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses can be found on the Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE
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($250 00) dollars RESPdNDENT SHALL pay ‘this fine wn:hm forty ﬁve (45) days of entry of tlus"”'f f“ ’:‘: w’“ Y

e — S Y

_,__Ordcr Payment is to be made d1rect1y to the Board of Nurse Exammers in the form of cashler's R

| ' cherck or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
77 77 IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT CHOOSE TO PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
| ‘D[RECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWINC
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE, OR WHERE DIRECT PATIENT CARE IS NOT
PROVIDED, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
| (5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing
of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Dec':is-ion issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5} days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.
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(6) R.ESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professmnal nursmg o

ﬂ_each ﬁ.tture employer to subrmt the Notlﬂcatmn of' Employment form wh1ch is provxded to the L

| 'Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professional — "~~~

nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
| prenllses. The supervisirlg RN is not required to be on the same unlt or ward as RESPONDlENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's eapability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office

of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a professional

nurse.
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.:::_' T T (9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE hls probatlon oﬁcerto submrt wntten reports 2
o fonps prowded to the Respondeot by the Board ’I'he reports shall mdlcate the RESPONDENT B

- m 'T“Eomphance w1th the court ordered probanon The reports shall be furmshed each and every three" e

(3) month penod untll RESPONDENT is released from probatlon o

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that 1 upon  full comphance with the terms of this Order,
“RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and mulnstate licensure pnvﬂeges if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwill be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

202 3

Signed thi y of
Ne A,
: FriZL7 hd

KAMFATREN VASANDANI, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this of t/ £/ AV 20 «2)

RICARDD V ROMERO
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Texas

Comm. Exp.03-22-2004

!
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __15" __ day

of July ,2003 by KAMAL KEN VASANDANI, License Number 676955, and said

Order is final.

Effective this __12% _ dayof ___August ,20.03

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

676955:057 -9- ELS



